Town of Lyons
Board of Adjustments Meeting
Thursday, May 7, 2020
Join Zoom Meeting
https://zoom.us/j/94277175021
Meeting ID: 942 7717 5021
One tap mobile
+16699006833,,94277175021# US (San Jose)
+13462487799,,94277175021# US (Houston)
I. Roll Call And Pledge Of Allegiance
II. General Business
II.1. Approval Of June 18, 2019 Minutes
Attachments to Follow

Documents:
MINUTES VARIANCE MCCAIN FINAL.PDF
II.2. Approval Of February 27, 2020 Minutes
Documents:
BOA MINUTES 2.27.2020 VARIANCE FINAL.PDF
III. Public Hearing
III.1. Variance Application-425 Seward Street
III.1.a. Staff Evaluation
Documents:
425 SEWARD_ZONING VARIANCE STAFF EVALUATION.PDF
425 SEWARD_ZONING VARIANCE APPLICATION CHECKLIST_42020.PDF
III.1.b. Public Hearing Notice
Documents:
PUBLIC HEARING NOTICE -425 SEWARD.PDF
NEIGHBOR NOTIFICATION LETTER- 425 SEWARD.PDF
425 SEWARD_300 FOOT PROPERTY OWNER LIST.PDF
III.1.c. Referrals
Documents:
425 SEWARD_UTILITIES-ENGINEERING REFERRAL.PDF
425 SEWARD_NLINE REFERRAL.PDF

III.1.c. Referrals
Documents:
425 SEWARD_UTILITIES-ENGINEERING REFERRAL.PDF
425 SEWARD_NLINE REFERRAL.PDF
III.1.d. Documents Submitted By Applicant
Documents:
425 SEWARD_MINERAL ESTATE NOTICE_SIGNED.PDF
425 SEWARD_OWNERSHIP AND ENCUMBRANCE REPORT_4-172020.PDF
425 SEWARD_VARIANCE APPLICATION MATERIALS_DEWART.PDF
425 SEWARD STREET_PRESENTATION_DEWART.PDF
III.1.d.i. Plans
Documents:
425 SEWARD ST A1 PROP PLAN.PDF
425 SEWARD ST A4 SECTION.PDF
425 SEWARD ST A2.1 PROP ELEVATIONS.PDF
A1_425 SEWARD AVE - SETBACK OVERLAY.PDF
IV. Adjournment
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Tuesday, June 18, 2019
Shirley F. Johnson Council Chambers
Lyons Town Hall, 432 5th Ave., Lyons, Colorado
I.

I.

II.

I.

II.

Roll Call and Pledge of Allegiance
Present: Chair Connie Eyster, Member Ucker, Member Soma
Absent: Member VanLeeuwen
General Business
Swearing in of new Board Member Steve Smith – Deputy Clerk Dolores
Vasquez administered Oath of Office. Welcomed by the Board and staff.
Approval of August 28, 2018 Minutes – Action: Approve Motion: I move to
approve the August 28, 2018 minutes Moved By: Member Soma Seconded by:
Member Ucker. Passes Unanimously.
Public Hearing
Variance Application Submitted by Steven McCain to consider Side Yard
Setbacks for property located at 231 Park Street – Chair Eyster opened the
Public Hearing at 7:01 pm. Planner Glasgow presented staff report regarding
the variance application for a modular home constructed in 2017, placed on
foundation, west side of home placed in the west side setback. Planner
Glasgow stated that applicant had already begun installation of fence, deck and
stairs on the west side of the home without a flood development permit or
building permit. He also noted that the home was being occupied prior to
receiving a Certificate of Occupancy from the Building Official. The Board of
Adjustments granted a variance to the property in April 2017 to allow the home
to encroach into the front yard setback. The application did not include a
variance for the west side of the home. In January during a building inspection it
was noted that the steps, deck and fence were already constructed. Staff report
covered the various criteria required to grant and stated that the application
violates Section 16-14-70(a)(d) and Section 16-14-70(b)(1), (2), (3), (4) and (5)
of the LMC and recommended that the Board deny the variance request.
Meeting Adjourned
Respectfully Submitted By:

__________________________
Dolores Vasquez
Deputy Town Clerk

________________________________
Chair Connie Eyster
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Thursday, February 27, 2020
Shirley F. Johnson Council Chambers
Lyons Town Hall, 432 5th Ave., Lyons, Colorado
I. Roll Call 7:17pm
Present: Connie Eyster, Steve Smith, Gregory Ucker, Bill VanLeeuwen & Joe Soma
II. Public Hearing
Variance Application Submitted by Wilburn Smith to consider a relief from the
requirement of ten foot (10’) separation of other structures to five feet (5’) for the
proposed tiny home ADU located at 225 Evans Street- Chairperson Eyster opened
the public hearing at 7:19pm. Planner Glasgow presented the staff report regarding
the variance application for relief from the requirement of ten foot (10’) separation of
other structures to five feet (5’) for the proposed tiny home ADU located at 225
Evans Street. He also noted. There was one code provision where the placement of
the tiny home didn’t fit. So, he applied for variance. Variance fits all of the criteria for
approval. The application was process according to code. Tad Smith presented
about his application. The board of adjustments discussed anchoring the structure,
the removal of the old barn, whether this is a mobile home and the view.
Motion: approve the variance application for the building requirement for building
separation requirement of ten foot (10’) separation of other structures to five feet
(5’) for the proposed tiny home ADU located at 225 Evans Street, Action: Approve,
Moved by Commissioner Smith, Seconded by Commissioner Ucker Motion
Passed Unanimously 5-0
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The public hearing is closed at 8:07 p.m.
II.

Meeting Adjourned
Respectfully Submitted By:

__________________________
Marissa Davis
Deputy Town Clerk

________________________________
Chair Connie Eyster

STAFF REPORT | TOWN OF LYONS | BOARD OF ADJUSTMENTS

APPLICANT NAME: Steve and Nikki Dewart (Mike Donohoe- Contractor)
APPLICANT CONTACT: stevedewart@gmail.com (mike@donohoebuilders.com)

VARIANCE ADDRESS: 425 Seward St.

NAME OF REVIEWER: Reyana Jones
DATE: 5/7/2020
ZONING DISTRICT AND STANDARD TO BE VARIED:
The zoning of 425 Seward St. is single-family residential (R-1). The applicant is seeking a variance from Lyons Municipal Code (LMC) 16-3-150 (d)(4)(a), “Minimum setbacksFront yard: Twenty-five (25) feet.” The applicant requests relief from this requirement by its reduction to fourteen feet, four inches (14’ 4”).
BACKGROUND AND RECOMMENDATION:
The variance application was processed and noticed in accordance with 16-14-30 and 16-14-40, LMC. This included the applicant’s submittal of all required components of a
variance request application outlined in LMC 16-14-30 (Land Use Application, Title Commitment, Letter of Explanation, Surrounding/Interested Property Owners Report,
Notification Envelopes) as well as the required public hearing notice publication, posting, and notification mailings described in LMC 16-14-40.
This property, known as the Chisholm House, is on the National Register of Historic Places as a contributing resource in the Lyons Sandstone Buildings Historic District. There are
two other historic residences that contribute to this historic district nearby on Seward St. The Chisholm House was constructed in the 1890s by Alexander Chisholm, a blacksmith,
who purchased the land for $125 in 1889. It is believed that he used part of this residence as his blacksmith shop and part as his home. The sandstone walls are 18” thick,
consisting of two layers of stone with an air pocket between them to provide insulation. In January 1980, the Colorado State Historic Preservation Officer and the Keeper of the
National Register of Historic Places designated the Lyons Sandstone Buildings District under the following Areas of Significance: Architecture, Commerce, Exploration/Settlement,
and Industry. This thematic district includes fifteen sandstone buildings constructed in the late nineteenth or early twentieth century.
National Register designation does not limit what a property owner may or may not do to their historic property unless a project becomes a federal undertaking and initiates the
Section 106 process of the 1966 National Historic Preservation Act (NHPA). Nonetheless, the applicant consulted with Town staff and received input from members of the Lyons
Historical Society regarding the proposed addition’s compliance with the Secretary of the Interior’s Standards for Rehabilitation and sensitivity to the historic building. The
applicant has agreed to make some modifications to his plans to achieve greater compatibility/differentiation, such as changing the roofing material from metal to asphalt shingles.
The applicant also agreed to allow his property to be photographed/documented before this project occurs and will collect any unearthed artifacts collected during the site’s
excavation. Given the physical constraints of the site, staff believes that the proposed addition meets the Secretary of the Interior’s Standards and does a good job of preserving
historic materials by minimizing impact on the east wall of the residence, where the addition will connect to the historic building by means of an existing door.
In 2010, this residence underwent a remodel (Building Permit #10LYN-00048), but the footprint did not change. In addition to some interior renovations like the addition of an
upper-level bathroom and room partitioning, exterior alterations included the replacement of several windows, re-roofing, and the installation of a new shed-roofed dormer on
the east side of the building.
This variance request was forwarded to different referral agencies for comment. There were two respondents, none of which found a conflict with the proposal. Aaaron Caplan,
Director of Utilities and Engineering, reviewed the proposal and found no conflict. Rodger Steinke of NLine Electric also responded and wanted to be sure the proposed addition
would not be in the alley right of way for pole lines; as designed, the proposed addition would not be in the alley right of way.
Staff recommends APPROVAL.
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STAFF REPORT | TOWN OF LYONS | BOARD OF ADJUSTMENTS
VARIANCE REVIEW CRITERIA:

CRITERION

HAS CRITERION
BEEN MET?
(Yes/No)

COMMENTS

A. Land use is allowed in zoning district.

YES

The entire subject property is single-family residential,
and there is no proposed change in use.

B. Variance is not in the public right-of-way or on public property.

YES

This variance will not interfere with a public right-of-way
or public property.

C. Variance will not alter any definition of the Lyons Land Use Code.

YES

No definition in the Lyons Land Use Code will be altered
by the granting of the proposed variance.

D. Variance is the minimum variance that will afford relief with the
least modification possible to the requirements of the Lyons Land
Use Code.

YES

This variance would use the lot’s space efficiently and is
stepped back from the existing residence’s street-facing
elevation.

E. Variance is based on physical conditions or circumstances unique
or peculiar to the property. Variance is not based on physical
conditions or circumstances of the property that are of a general
or recurring in nature so as to reasonably make practicable the
formulation of a general regulation to be adopted as an
amendment to the Lyons Land Use Code.

YES

As the applicant details in his letter of explanation,
existing easements and the location of the house on the
lot constrain the placement of an addition; the proposed
placement of the addition is the most reasonable
location given those circumstances.

F. Variance is not based exclusively on findings of personal or
financial hardship. Convenience, profit or caprice shall not
constitute undue hardship.

YES

This variance is not based on findings of personal or
financial hardship, but rather is informed by the existing
conditions on the property.

In order to grant a variance the Board of Adjustments shall find that all the following have been satisfied:
MET (Yes/No):

(1) That there are unique physical circumstances or conditions, such
as irregularity, narrowness or shallowness of the lot, or exceptional
topographical or other physical condition particular to the affected
property.

YES

2

COMMENTS:

The placement of the house on the edge of a lot, and
the location of a sewer easement, a rear addition, and a
garage, affect the property.

STAFF REPORT | TOWN OF LYONS | BOARD OF ADJUSTMENTS
In order to grant a variance the Board of Adjustments shall find that all the following have been satisfied:
MET (Yes/No):

(2) That, because of these unique physical circumstances or
conditions, the property cannot be reasonably developed or used in
compliance with the provisions of this Chapter.

YES

(3) That, due to such unique physical circumstances or conditions,
the strict application of this Chapter would create a demonstrated
hardship.

YES

(4) That the demonstrable hardship is not self-imposed.

YES

(5) That the variance, if granted, will not adversely affect the
proposed development or use of adjacent property or
neighborhood.

YES

(6) That the variance, if granted, will not change the character of the
zoning district in which the property is located.

YES

(7) That the variance, if granted, is in keeping with the intent of this
Code.

YES

(8) That the variance, if granted, will not adversely affect the health,
safety or welfare of the citizens of Town.

YES

COMMENTS:

These unique conditions provide the exigence for the
applicant to seek a variance for his project. Additionally,
as a designated historic building, the proposed
placement of this addition will result in minimal loss of
materials because an existing door will serve as a
connector between the main house and the addition.
Siting the proposed addition at a different location
would create a demonstrated hardship because of the
physical constraints of the property.
These constraints were already in place and not selfimposed.
This variance, if granted, will not adversely affect the
surrounding neighborhood or properties because it
remains fully on the applicant’s lot and has a reasonable
scale.
The applicant has worked with Town staff and has
consulted members of the Lyons Historical Society
regarding the compatibility of his design with the
existing historic building and setting.
The proposed addition will be setback from the
residence’s street-facing elevation, keeping with the
intent of the Code.
This variance will in no way adversely affect the health,
safety, or welfare of the citizens of the town.

• The Board of Adjustments may impose reasonable conditions in its order to be complied with by the appellant in order to further the purposes
and intent of this Code.
• The Board of Adjustments may impose any reasonable conditions on the issuance of a variance and may amend the variance from that
requested.
• The condition of any variance authorized shall be stated in writing in the minutes of the Board of Adjustments with the justifications set forth.
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Zoning Variance Review Checklist
(Lyons Municipal Code 16-14 for more detail)

APPLICANT: Steve and Nikki Dewart (Owner)/Mike Donahoe/Donahoe Builders (Contractor)
PROJECT ADDRESS: 425 Seward St.
CONTACT INFORMATION: (Mike Donahoe) Mike@donohoebuilders.com/ (303)588-6736
a) Preapplication Conference –define the criteria of the map and graphics necessary for Yes
the variance application
b) Conditional Use Application Submittal (ten copies):
1) Completed Land Use Application Form and a Board of Adjustments Application

Yes- Digitized
Yes

a) Land Use Application Fee ($500 non-refundable)

Yes

b) Land Use Fee Agreement ($250 to be drawn from)

Yes

2) Proof of Ownership - Title commitment. The title commitment must be current
and dated no more than thirty (30) days from the date of the application
submittal.

Yes

3) Written statement and graphics necessary Explanation letter identifying the
variance being requested, a citation of the portion of the Code from which relief
is requested and explaining what exceptional condition, practical difficulty or
unnecessary hardship exists to require the variance. The letter shall also address
how the variance, if granted, will not be detrimental to the public good, create a
conflict with the Town Comprehensive Plan or impair the intent and purpose of
this Code.

Yes

4) A map Town Staff will state map requirements based on the variance being
requested. The map shall typically consist of a scale drawing depicting the
property affected by the variance request, including but not limited to required
or existing setbacks and proposed setbacks from adjacent lot lines or structures
and any other information that will assist the Board of Adjustments in
understanding the request.

Yes

5) Preliminary building plans and elevations sufficient to indicate the dimensions,
general appearance and scale of all buildings.

Yes

6) Additional material as the Board of Appeals may prescribe to evaluate the
Variance Request (See Technical Criteria Form)

Yes

7) Surrounding & Interested Property Ownership Report (signed and certified by
applicant to be complete and accurate). Includes: Current list of the names and
addresses of the surrounding property owners within three hundred (300) feet
of the property (staff can assist in pulling list), mineral interest owners of record,
mineral and oil and gas lessees for the property (staff can provide assistance)
and appropriate ditch companies (if applicable).

Yes

8) Surrounding and interested property ownership notification envelopes: One (1)
set of stamped and addressed standard envelopes. The envelopes shall have the
Town's address as the mailing address and return address and the envelopes

Yes

1

Zoning Variance Review Checklist
(Lyons Municipal Code 16-14 for more detail)

shall be addressed to the surrounding property owners within three hundred
(300) feet of the property, mineral interest owners of record, oil and gas lessees
for the property and the appropriate referral agencies (St. Vrain Valley School
District, Boulder County Sheriff, and the Lyons Fire Protection District, and others
as identified by staff).
9) Mineral owner notice. A signed certification from the applicant that proper
notice has been provided to the mineral estate owner pursuant to and in
accordance with Section 24-65.5-103, C.R.S., or a certification that such notice is
not required because the surface estate has not been separated from the
mineral estate for the property described in the application. It is the applicant's
responsibility to ensure that accurate and complete information is provided
(staff may be able to assist).

Yes

10) An electronic copy of all application materials in PDF format.

Yes

Notes:
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April 22, 2020

PUBLIC HEARING NOTICE
Notice is hereby given that on Thursday, May 7, 2020 at 7:00 pm, via a virtual meeting,
https://zoom.us/j/94277175021, a public hearing before the Board of Adjustments will occur. The
public hearing is to consider a variance request to reduce the front setback required in R-1 zoning
from 25’ to 14’ 4” for an addition to the house on the property at 425 Seward Street.
Members of the Public and other interested parties are hereby invited to attend the virtual public
hearing and may be heard or submit written comments regarding the matter under consideration, to
the Town Clerk at Town Hall, 432 5th Ave, Lyons, CO.

Submitted by: Marissa Davis
Deputy Town Clerk
Town of Lyons

April 22, 2020
Dear Adjacent Property Owners:
The Town of Lyons is in receipt of a Land Use Application for a variance
request submitted by Steve & Niki Dewart, for Lot 9, Block 1, Nortonville,
also known as 425 Seward Street. This is notice that the Board of
Adjustments will convene at 7:00 pm on Thursday, May 7th, 2020 via
virtual meeting https://zoom.us/j/94277175021. Attached please find the
Public Hearing Notice.
This variance request would reduce the front setback required in R-1
zoning from 25’ to 14’ 4” for an addition to the house on the property. The
site plan has been included for your reference.
You can schedule and appointment to review the full application packet
anytime during working hours at Town Hall. If you have any questions,
please call or stop by Town Hall.
Sincerely,

Marissa Davis
Deputy Town Clerk
Town of Lyons

SITE PLAN – 425 SEWARD

Account
P0303530
R0050248
R0050244
R0050255
R0050141
R0050270
R0050421
R0050218
R0050402
R0050078
R0050073
R0050396
R0050308
R0050290
R0050140
P0404547
R0050397
R0610994
R0050358
R0050368
R0050175
R0050225
R0050245
R0050369
R0610995
R0050383
R0050103
R0050267
P0402963
R0050162
R0067697
R0050232
R0087091
R0050330
R0050350
R0050404
R0050180
R0084858
R0050093
R0050115
R0050217

Owner
Mailing AddMail City Mail State
ADOPT A SCC/O EXTRA BOULDER CO
ANDERSONPO BOX 315LYONS
CO
APPELFELLEPO BOX 105LYONS
CO
BERNER JERPO BOX 768LYONS
CO
BROTHERS PO BOX 89 LYONS
CO
BYRUM JAMPO BOX 115LYONS
CO
CAMPBELL PO BOX 195LYONS
CO
CHAVEZ DO420 STICKNLYONS
CO
COCHRAN PO BOX 283LYONS
CO
CORWIN SCPO BOX 11 LYONS
CO
COULSON SPO BOX 196LYONS
CO
DEWART STP O BOX 29LYONS
CO
DITTMANNPO BOX 175LYONS
CO
DOLAN AN PO BOX 24 LYONS
CO
EMMA RAEPO BOX 152LYONS
CO
FLYING CARPO BOX 158LYONS
CO
GOLDSTEINPO BOX 40 LYONS
CO
HABER SANPO BOX 737LYONS
CO
HERTENSTEEMILY M WLYONS
CO
HOYT MICH428 STICKNLYONS
CO
IRWIN ARE PO BOX 105LYONS
CO
JOHNSON LP O BOX 9 LYONS
CO
LEE ARTHU PO BOX 76 LYONS
CO
LONGTIN MPO BOX 823LYONS
CO
LYNN ORACPO BOX 169LYONS
CO
LYONS LAIRPO BOX 143LYONS
CO
MOELLENB PO BOX 136LYONS
CO
MONROE WPO BOX 16 LYONS
CO
N8 COMMUPO BOX 907LYONS
CO
NELSON BR2800 ODEL ERIE
CO
NICHOLPAC2210 LONGLONGMON CO
PINSON G RPO BOX 5 LYONS
CO
RUSSELL TOPO BOX 110LYONS
CO
SANFORD KPO BOX 374LYONS
CO
SCHILLING PO BOX 102LYONS
CO
SOBIENIAK PO BOX 158LYONS
CO
SOLOMON 3712 26TH BOULDER CO
ST VRAIN V395 S PRATLONGMON CO
STEEL WILLPO BOX 362LYONS
CO
TROMBLEY PO BOX 124LYONS
CO
TWIN PEAK434 SEWARLYONS
CO

Mail Zip Site Address
80306‐4385
80540‐0315737 4TH AVE
80540‐1056427 STICKNEY ST
80540‐0768443 SEWARD ST
80540‐0089417 REESE ST
80540 440 STICKNEY ST
80540 426 SEWARD ST
80540 420 STICKNEY ST
80540 824 5TH AVE
80540‐011 835 1/2 4TH AVE
80540 435 REESE ST
80540 425 SEWARD ST
80540‐1756409 SEWARD ST
80540 836 4TH AVE
80540 421 STICKNEY ST
80540
80540‐040 408 STICKNEY ST
80540 423 REESE ST 1
80540‐99991002 5TH AVE
80540 428 STICKNEY ST
80540‐1054937 4TH AVE
80540 411 REESE ST
80540‐076 410 SEWARD ST
80540 442 SEWARD ST
80540 423 REESE ST 2
80540 434 STICKNEY ST
80540‐1367404 SEWARD ST
80540 925 4TH AVE
80540
80516‐752 804 4TH AVE
80501 338 SEWARD ST
80540 835 4TH AVE
80540‐110 838 4TH AVE
80540 431 SEWARD ST
80540‐1022439 SEWARD ST
80540‐1584413 SEWARD ST
80304‐1324418 SEWARD ST
80501‐6436338 HIGH ST
80540‐0362435 STICKNEY ST
80540 414 STICKNEY ST
80540 434 SEWARD ST

REFERRAL REQUEST
Project Name:
Today’s Date:
Comments Due By:

Variance‐ 425 Seward
4/20/20
5/4/20

The Town of Lyons has received the following item for review:

Applicant:
Zoning District:
Location:

Steve & Nikki Dewart
R1
425 Seward Lyons, Co

Project Description: The applicant is requesting a variance from the current 25’ setback
easement that is currently in place to a reduction of 14’ 4” setback. Currently a public
hearing is being scheduled and will be noticed when confirmed. Tentatively the plan is to
have a public hearing before the Board of Adjustments on May 7th, 2020. The Town has
received a substantially complete application (see attached).
The application is submitted to you for review and comments. Please reply by the above‐
listed date so that we may give full consideration to your recommendation. Any response not
received before or on this date will be deemed to be a neutral response.
If you have any questions regarding this application please call the Planner Paul Glasgow at
303‐823‐6622 x25 or email him at pglasgow@townoflyons.com. Please note that only a
portion of the submitted documents have been enclosed. If you desire to review the entire
file please call the Deputy Town Clerk Marissa Davis at 303‐823‐6622 x 21.
Please check the appropriate response below or send a letter.
X

We have reviewed the proposal and have no conflicts.
See attached letter for comments regarding this
Please note the following concern:

Signature:
Date: 27 Apr 2020
Printed Name/Agency: Aaron Caplan, Director of Utilities & Engineering
Please mail you comments to: Town of Lyons, PO Box 49, Lyons, CO 80540, ATTN.
Marissa Davis or fax them to: 303.823.8257 or email them to: mdavis@townoflyons.com.

Marissa Davis
From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:

Subject:

Rodger Steinke <rodger@nlineelectric.com>
Thursday, April 23, 2020 7:27 AM
Marissa Davis
Crist, William; Chief@lyonsfire.org; Aaron Caplan; George, Donna L; toillion_scott@svvsd.org;
kragerud_ryan@svvsd.org; christopher.janoski@centurylink.com; Chris Jain; Dave Cosgrove; Brandon
Dittman; ashannon@bouldercounty.org; Paul Glasgow
Re: Referral Request- 425 Seward

As long as it isn’t within the alley right of way for pole line I have objection . If have a site plan that shows where the
building is planned for would help.

On Apr 22, 2020, at 1:07 PM, Marissa Davis <mdavis@townoflyons.com> wrote:

Hello‐
The town has received an application for a variance from the current 25’ setback easement that is
currently in place to a reduction of 14’ 4” setback. Tentatively the plan is to have a public hearing before
the Board of Adjustments on May 7th, 2020. Please see the attached referral request and let us know if
you have any questions.
Thanks,
<image003.png>
<Referral Request 425 Seward.docx>
<variance 425 seward ‐ dewart application.pdf>

1

First American Title Insurance Company
1125 17th Street, Suite 500
Denver, CO 80202
Telephone (303) 305-1300
OWNERSHIP & ENCUMBRANCE REPORT
To: Steven Dewart

From: Customer Service
Direct: (303) 305-1300
Email: O&E@FirstAm.com
Order Number: 12429399

Email: stevedewart@gmail.com; dvanlone@firstam.com
Loan Number:

Date of Records: April 14, 2020

Date of Report: April 17, 2020

Address: 425 Seward St Lyons, CO 80540
Current Owner: Stephen R. Dewart and Nicole R. Dewart
County: BOULDER
LEGAL DESCRIPTION:
Lot 9, Block 1, Nortonville, County of Boulder, State of Colorado.
DOCUMENTS OF RECORD:
Vesting Documents:
• Warranty Deed recorded August 7, 2007 at Reception No. 2874425.

Encumbrances:
1. Deed of Trust from Stephen R. Dewart and Nicole R. Dewart to the Public Trustee of Boulder County, for the
benefit of Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc., acting solely as nominee forBetter Mortgage
Corporation & Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems & Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems in the
amount of $280,203.00 recorded January 19, 2018 at Reception No. 3636899.
2. Deed of Trust from Stephen Russell Dewart and Stephen R. Dewart and Nicole Richards Dewart and Nicole
R. Dewart to the Public Trustee of Boulder County, for the benefit of Bank of the West in the amount of
$150,000.00 recorded January 16, 2020 at Reception No. 3760919.

Judgments and Liens:
The following Items were found using a general name search and may or may not belong to the owner of the
property listed above.

• None
DISCLAIMER TO CLIENT:
This Property Report includes information from certain documents imparting constructive notice and appearing in the official records relating to the real
property described. It does not directly or indirectly set forth or imply any opinion, warranty, guarantee, insurance, or other similar assurance as to the
status of title to real property, and may not list all liens, defects, encumbrances and other matters affecting title thereto. This report has been prepared
solely for the purpose of providing public record information. Accordingly, liability hereunder is strictly limited to the amount paid for this Report OR IF
REQUIRED, TO STATUTORY LIMITS DEPENDING ON THE jurisdiction THAT THIS PROPERTY LIES WITHIN and no liability is assumed
regarding the accuracy or completeness of this Report.

2874425

Boulder
THIS
Jan

DEED,

dayof

August

Made this

6th

of Boulder,

and State of Colorado,

,2007,

between

Vermilye

of the County
Stephen

R. Dewart

of the ~rst part, and

and Nicole R. Dewart

0~ 9 099

whose legal address is 425 Seward Street, Lyons, CO
ofthe County of Boulder, and State of Colorado, ofthe

0t

R 6.00

CO HDJT

County Clerk

Page: 1 at 1
08/07/2007 11: 289
D 37. 20

80540
second part:

of the sum of
that the said party ofthe ~rst part, for and in consideration
WlTN ESSETH,
Three Hundred
Seventy~two
Thousand
and N0/100ths
DOLLARS
---------------------------------------------------and other good and valuable considerations
to the said party of the first part in hand paid by the said parties of the second
has granted, bargained, sold and conveyed, and by these
part, the Receipt whereof is hereby confessed and acknowledged,
presents docs grant, bargain, sell, convey and confirm unto the said parties of second part, their heirs and assigns forever, not
in tenancy in common, but in joint tenancy, all the following described lot
of land, situate, lying and being
or parcel
in the County of Boulder
and State ofColorado,
wit:
to
,
Lot 9, Block 1,
NORTONVILLE,
County of Boulder,

State

of Colorado.

also known as street and number

425 Seward

Street,

Lyons,

CO

80540

TOGETHER
with all and singular the hereditaments
and appurtenances
thereunto belonging,
or in anywise
appertaining and the reversion and reversions, remainder and remainders, rents, issues and pro~ts thereof; and all the estate,
right, title, interest, claim and demand whatsoever of the said party of the first part, either in law or equity, of, in and to the
above bargained premises, with the hereditaments
and appurtenances
TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the said premises above bargained and described, with the appurtenances,
unto the said
parties ofthe second part, their heirs and assigns forever. And the said party ofthe first part, for himself, his heirs, executors,
and administrators,
does covenant, grant, bargain and agree to and with the said parties of the second part, their heirs and
assigns, that at the time of the ensealing and delivery of these presents, he is well seized of the premises above conveyed, as
of good, sure, perfect, absolute and indefeasible estate of inheritance, in law, in fee simple, and has good right, full power
and lawful authority to grant, bargain, sell and convey the same in manner and form aforesaid, and that the same are free and
clear from all former and other grants, bargains, sales, liens, taxes, assessments and encumbrances
of whatever kind or nature
soever, EXCEPT taxes for the year 2007, due and payable in 2008, which the parties of the second part, by acceptance
ofthis Deed, assume and agree to pay; and subject to distribution
utility easements
(including
cable TV), inclusion
of the property
within any special taxing district, and the bene~ts and burdens
of any declaration
and party wall
if any, and subject to the terms and conditions
agreements,
of the instruments
recorded
in Book 75 at Page 524, in
Book 61 at Page 357, in Book 137 at Page 78, in Book 91] at Page 427 ; and the above bargained premises in the quiet
and peaceable possession ofthe said parties ofthe second part, the survivor ofthem, their assigns and the heirs and assigns
ofsuch survivor, against all and every person or persons lawfully claiming or to claim the whole or any part thereof, the said
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STATE
County

OF COLORADO
of Boulder

The foregoing instrument
by Jan Vermilye.
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Electronically recorded in Boulder County Colorado. Recorded as received.

After Recording
Return
Bank of the West
Direct Loan Servicing
PO Box 2497
Omaha, NE 68103

To:

Prepared
By:
Deborah
Levy
BOTW Primary Ops Center
13505 California
St
Omaha.
NE 68154
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Loan #: 850303500
DEFINITIONS
Words used in multiple sections
Sections
3, 12. 17. 19 and 20.
also provided in Section 15.

of this document
are
Certain rules regarding

de~ned below and other words are de~ned in
the usage of words used in this document
are

(A)
~Security
Instrument~
which is dated December
02, 2019, together with
means this document.
all Riders to this document.
(B)
~Borrower"
is STEPHEN
RUSSELL
DEWART,
AKA, STEPHEN
R. DEWART AND NICOLE
RICHARDS
DEWART,
AKA. NICOLE R. DEWART,
A MARRIED COUPLE.
NOT IN TENANCY
IN
COMMON, BUT IN JOINT TENANCY.
Borrower is the trustor under this Security Instrument.
Borrowers
mailing address
is PO Box 296, Lyons. CO 80540.
(C)
~Lender"
is Bank of the West.
banking
state
corporation.
Lender
is a
a California
Corporation
organized
and existing under the laws of THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA.
Lender's address
Street. Omaha,
is 13505 California
NE 68154. Lender is the bene~ciary
under this Security Instrument.
(D)
"Trustee"
is the Public Trustee of BOULDER County, Colorado.
(E)
"Credit Agreement~
and Disclosure
signed
means the Home Equity Line of Credit Agreement
by Borrower and dated December
02. 2019 which Credit Agreement
establishes
a revolving line of
credit, which obligates
Lender to make advances
to Borrower so long as Borrower complies with all the
Such advances
terms of the Credit Agreement.
may be made. repaid and remade from time to time,
subject to the limitation that the total outstanding
balance owing at any one time (excluding any current
unpaid interest ~nance charges
but including other fees and charges
assessed
pursuant
to the Credit
Agreement)
shall not exceed $150,000.00.
Borrower has promised to pay this debt in monthly Periodic
Payments
and to pay the debt in full not later than January
01, 2050.
(F)
~Property~
below under the heading ~Transfer of Rights in
means the property that is described
the Propeny."
(G)
~Loan" means all amounts owed now or hereafter
under the Credit Agreement,
plus interest and
however
denominated
due under the Credit Agreement.
and all sums due
any other fees or charges
under this Security Instrument,
plus interest.
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that are
~Riders"
all Riders to this Security
Instrument
(H)
means
by Borrower [check box as applicable]:
following Riders are to be executed
Rate Rider
[ 1 Adjustable
[ ] Balloon Rider
[ ] 14 Family Rider

[ ]
[]
[ ]

Condominium
Rider
Planned Unit Development
Rider
Biweekly Payment

Rider

executed

by Borrower.

The

[ 1 Second Home Rider
[ ] Other(s) [specify]

regulations,
~Applicable
Law" means
all controlling
applicable,
state and local statutes,
(I)
rules and orders (that have the effect of law) of the jurisdiction in which the
ordinances
and administrative
judicial opinions.
Property is located, as well as all applicable ~nal, non-appealable
Dues, Fees, and Assessments"
~Community
Association
(J)
means all dues, fees, assessments
by a condominium
association,
and other charges
that are imposed
on Borrower
or the Property
organization.
homeowners
association
similar
or
originated
(K)
~Electronic
Funds Transfer"
means any transfer of funds, other than a transaction
which is initiated through an electronic terminal, telephonic
by check, draft, or similar paper instrument,
instrument,
computer,
or magnetic tape so as to order. instruct, or authorize a ~nancial institution to debit
transfers,
automated
teller
Such term Includes, but is not limited to, point-of-sale
or credit an account.
and automated
clearinghouse
transfers
initiated by telephone,
wire transfers,
machine
transactions,
transfers.
in Section 3.
(L)
~Escrow
Items" means those items that are described
settlement,
award
of damages,
(M)
~Miscellaneous
Proceeds~
means
any compensation,
or
described
in
proceeds
paid by any third party (other than insurance
proceeds
paid under the coverages
of, the Property; (ii) condemnation
other
taking
of
all
Section 5) for: (i) damage to, or destruction
or any
or
of, or omissions
in lieu of condemnation;
part of the Property; (iii) conveyance
or (iv) misrepresentations
as to, the value and/or condition of the Property.
due under the terms of the Credit
(N)
~Periodic
Payment"
means the minimum periodic payment
Agreement.
(0)
~RESPA~
Procedures
Act (12 U.S.C. 52601 et seq.) and its
means the Real Estate Settlement
from time to
implementing
regulation,
Regulation
X (12 CPR
Part 1024). as they might be amended
same subject matter, As
that
the
time, or any additional or successor
legislation
regulation
or
governs
~RESPA~ refers to all requirements
and restrictions
that are imposed in
used in this Security Instrument,
loan~ even if the Loan does not qualify as a ~federally related
regard to a ~federally related mortgage
mortgage loan" under RESPA.
~Successor
in Interest
of Borrower"
(P)
means any party that has taken title to the Property,
Borrower~s obligations
under the Credit Agreement
and/or this
whether or not that party has assumed
Security Instrument.
by the
(Q)
~Mortgage
Servicer~
means the last person to whom the Borrower has been instructed
for the debt secured
by this Security
Instrument.
holder of the Credit Agreement
to send payments
Lender may be the Mortgage Servicer,
TRANSFER

OF RIGHTS

IN THE PROPERTY

of the Loan, and all future advances,
This Security Instrument
to Lender:
(i) the repayment
secures
extensions
and modi~cations
of the Credit Agreement,
including any future advances
made at
renewals,
is currently secured by this Security instrument;
and (ii) the performance
of
a time when no indebtedness
and agreements
under this Security Instrument
and the Credit Agreement.
For
Borrower~s covenants
of the debt and the trust herein created,
irrevocably
this purpose,
Borrower, in consideration
grants and
in trust, with power of sale, the following described
property located in the COUNTY
conveys to Trustee,
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Town of Lyons
Board of Adjustments

R-1 Variance Request for 425 Seward Street
Meeting on Thursday, May 7th, 2020

Setback & Variance Request Overlay
R-1 Setback:
25’
Variance Requested: 10’8”
Proposed Setback: 14’4”

R-1 Variance of 14’ 4” Is Well Within Range of Average Seward Street Setbacks

Front View

East Side View

Rear View

Interior Layout

Lyons Comprehensive Plan Integration
Land Use and Growth Strategy 1.1.3: Ensure that
new development is compatible with the
neighborhood in which it is located by evaluating
projects with respect to magnitude, scale and
diversity of product type so that no single project or
combination of projects overtakes the character of
the community. Also consider buffers and transitions
between land uses; street and trail connections and
building height, location and appearance.

418 Seward Street [Directly Across Street] - Has 588
sq. ft. detached guest house with full bath and
kitchenette. Setback is @ 12’.

Lyons Comprehensive Plan Integration

Culture, History and Education Strategy 1.3.3: Work
with the Historic Designation Commission to acquire
historic designation plaques and recognize historic
properties.

Added Feature: Historic Site Plaque commissioned
and designed in same ‘aged copper’-style as other
historic homes in neighborhood.

Lyons Comprehensive Plan Integration
Land Use and Growth Strategy 1.1.4: Encourage new development to comply with the Sustainable Design
and Development Principles set forth in Appendix D to the extent practical (e.g., balance the goals of
environmental and economic sustainability with community character and property owners’ rights).

Build to Create Enduring
Value and Beauty

Conserving Natural Resources

Lyons Comprehensive Plan Integration

Build to Create Enduring Value and Beauty
● Foster distinctive architecture and a strong
sense of place.
● Preserve and restore significant historic
structures and features when feasible.
● The site design, landscaping and architecture
of public buildings should express the
structure’s permanence and importance,
contribute to Lyons’ identity and be easily
accessible by automobile, bicycle, bus and
foot.

Architectural & Design Strategies
1)

The proposed addition footprint, at 379 SF, does
not visually or aesthetically overtake the
distinctive and historic nature of the main
building structure, while adding value to the
home and neighborhood.

2)

The overall design is visually integrated into the
main house in several important ways: (a) All roof
lines and pitches mirror the main house roof and
dormer. (b) The addition makes use of the
existing patio and pergola, and (c) all window
sizes and Pella spec’d windows match existing
window dimensions, where possible.

Lyons Comprehensive Plan Integration

Energy & Material Conservation Strategies
Conserve Natural Resources
● 2010 SDDP 7.6
● 2016 Principle 1
● 2014 BIZ 2.1.2
Encourage the reuse of existing buildings, mechanic
systems, plumbing fixtures, etc. to extend the
lifecycle of the building, showcase Lyons’ historic
character and to reduce energy use in the transport
and construction of a new structure.

1)

Use the existing East Wall as the Inner West
Wall, thereby conserving material resources that
would have been required in a free-standing
structure.

2)

Using the existing hydronic heating boiler and
adding an additional loop, saving cost of an
additional, separate HVAC unit.

3)

Using natural/reclaimed wood siding for
aesthetically integrated character with period of
home.

4)

Using all Pella Low-E energy efficient windows
matching the existing house windows.

Thank You!

7’6” Setback

5’ Setback

14’ 4” Variance Setback

25’ Setback

7’6” Setback

K. Hertzfeld

R. Hower
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boulder co 80302
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roland@howerarchitects.com

